

No. 05-51

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO A. BUSTILLO,
Petitioner,

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON, DIRECTOR
OF THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Virginia**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
MARIO A. BUSTILLO**

JOHN C. KIYONAGA
526 King Street
Suite 213
Alexandria, VA 22413
(703) 730-0009

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MARK T. STANCIL
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.
ANDREW J. BRAUER
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented | i |
| Parties To The Proceedings Below..... | ii |
| Opinions Below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| Constitutional And Treaty Provisions Involved | 1 |
| Statement | 1 |
| I. Treaty Background | 3 |
| II. Proceedings In This Case..... | 4 |
| A. The Murder Of James Merry | 4 |
| B. The Trial And Direct Review | 6 |
| C. State Habeas Proceedings | 9 |
| Summary Of Argument..... | 12 |
| Argument..... | 16 |
| I. Article 36 Of The Vienna Convention Cre- ates Individual Rights That Are Judicially Enforceable | 16 |
| A. The Supremacy Clause Makes Trea- ties, Including The Vienna Convention, Binding And Enforceable Federal Law.... | 16 |
| B. Article 36 Of The Vienna Convention Creates Individual Rights..... | 20 |
| 1. The Text Of Article 36 Unambigu- ously Defines The Rights Of Indi- viduals..... | 21 |
| 2. The <i>Travaux Préparatoires</i> Con- firm That Article 36 Creates Indi- vidual Rights..... | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 3. The United States' Post-Ratification Conduct Shows That Article 36 Creates Individual Rights..... | 27 |
| 4. Post-Ratification Conduct Of Other Signatories And International Judicial Bodies Confirms That Article 36 Confers Individual Rights | 29 |
| 5. The Preamble To The Vienna Convention Does Not Contradict Article 36's Clear Text..... | 31 |
| II. The Asserted State Procedural Bar Cannot Preclude Consideration Of Bustillo's Otherwise Valid Claim For Enforcement Of Article 36..... | 34 |
| A. Where The Violation Prevents Presentation Of Exculpatory Evidence, Procedural Bars Contravene Article 36's Requirement That Local Law Give "Full Effect" To Treaty Rights | 34 |
| B. The Asserted Procedural Bar Makes It Impossible To Give "Full Effect" To Article 36 Claims Where, Absent The Violation, The Consulate Could Have Provided Exculpatory Evidence | 39 |
| C. The Procedural Bar Also Prejudices The Truth-Finding Capacity Of The Criminal Justice System | 45 |
| Conclusion | 50 |
| Appendix A – (constitutional and treaty provisions) | 1a |
| Appendix B – (signatories to the Vienna Convention)..... | 5a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)..... | 21, 27, 29 |
| <i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2137 (2005)..... | 27 |
| <i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924) | 18, 21 |
| <i>Bacardi Corp. v. Domestech</i> , 311 U.S. 150 (1940)..... | 19, 34 |
| <i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) | 32 |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)..... | 27 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Breard v. Pruett</i> , 134 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966)..... | 38 |
| <i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) | 48 |
| <i>Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> , 2004 I.C.J. No. 128 (Mar. 31) | 4, 31, 40, 42, 43 |
| <i>Case Concerning United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff (U.S. v. Iran)</i> , 1979 I.C.J. No. 64 (Dec. 15)..... | 4 |
| <i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003) | 37 |
| <i>Cheung Sum Shee v. Nagle</i> , 268 U.S. 336 (1925)..... | 18 |
| <i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Chirac v. Chirac</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817)..... | 18 |
| <i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 311 U.S. 503 (1947) | 18 |
| <i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933)..... | 19 |
| <i>de Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 295 (1890)..... | 18 |
| <i>Edye v. Robertson (Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1812) | 19 |
| <i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Gerritsen v. Escobar Y Cordova</i> , 721 F. Supp. 253 (C.D. Cal. 1988)..... | 33 |
| <i>Guinan v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1993) | 39, 40 |
| <i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1880)..... | 18 |
| <i>Head v. Stripling</i> , 590 S.E.2d 122 (Ga. 2003) | 39 |
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v.</i> <i>NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... | 36 |
| <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)..... | 48 |
| <i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 425 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2005) | 23, 33 |
| <i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907) | 18 |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)..... | 38 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)..... | 44 |
| <i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928) | 18 |
| <i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)..... | 18, 23, 27 |
| <i>LaGrand Case (F.R.G. v. U.S.)</i> , 2001 I.C.J. No. 104 466 (June 27)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lovitt v. Warden</i> , 585 S.E.2d 801 (Va. 2003) | 39 |
| <i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)..... | 39, 41, 42 |
| <i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000) | 38 |
| <i>Nielsen v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 47 (1929) | 18 |
| <i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... | 36 |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1766 (2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pederson v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 452 (Minn. 2005) | 39 |
| <i>Price v. Forrest</i> , 173 U.S. 410 (1889) | 32 |
| <i>Risk v. Halvorsen</i> , 936 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991) | 33 |
| <i>Soc’y for the Propagation of the Gospel in Foreign Parts v. New Haven</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 464 (1823)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) | 50 |
| <i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982) | 21 |
| <i>Syvertson v. State</i> , 699 N.W.2d 855 (N.D. 2005) | 39 |
| <i>Tabion v. Mufti</i> , 73 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 1996) | 34 |
| <i>Torres v. Mullin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 919 (2003)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 49 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Dominguez-Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004) | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir 2001) | 31 |
| <i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2000) | 23, 29 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833)..... | 45 |
| <i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989) | 34 |
| <i>United States v. The Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801) | 20 |
| <i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)..... | 19 |
| <i>Warren v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 523 (1951)..... | 18 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 32 |
| <i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)..... | 20 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) | 22, 36 |
| <i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-------------------|
| TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES | |
| Optional Protocol Concerning the Compul- sory Settlement of Disputes, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 488: | |
| Art. I, 21 U.S.T. 326..... | 1, 3, 4, 30, 31 |
| Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261: | |
| Art. 36 | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. 36(1)(a)..... | 22 |
| Art. 36(1)(b)..... | 3, 22, 23, 26, 30 |
| Art. 43 | 33 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2255 | 39 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... | 1, 16 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Articles of Confederation, arts. 6, 9..... | 16 |
| Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Consti- tution (Jonathan Elliott ed., 2d ed. 1881)..... | 17 |
| The Federalist No. 22 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 17 |
| The Federalist No. 64 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 16 |
| Letter From Attorney General John Ashcroft to Ambassador Carlos de Icaza (June 3, 2004) | 29 |
| The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966)..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Report of the United States Delegation to the United Nations Conference on Consular Relations, reprinted in Vienna Convention on Consular Relations and Optional protocol, S. Exec. Doc. E, 91-9 (1969)..... | 20, 26 |
| U.N. Conference on Consular Relations: Official Records, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.25/16, U.N. Sales No. 63.X.2 (1963)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Department Of State, Consular Notification And Access | 20, 28 |
| U.S. Department Of State, Foreign Affairs Manual (2004)..... | 27, 28, 37 |
| Carlos M. Vasquez, <i>Treaty-Based Rights and Remedies of Individuals</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1082 (1992)..... | 17 |
